

## BILL 37

2006

### MISCELLANEOUS (PROVINCIAL TREASURER) STATUTES AMENDMENT ACT, 2006

(Assented to \_\_\_\_\_, 2006)

HER MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the  
Legislative Assembly of Alberta, enacts as follows:

#### **Agricultural Societies Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cA-11**

**1 The *Agricultural Societies Act* is amended in section 33(2)**

- (a) **by striking out** “Provincial Treasurer” **and substituting** “Minister of Finance”;
- (b) **by striking out** “Deputy Provincial Treasurer” **and substituting** “Deputy Minister of Finance”.

#### **Agriculture Financial Services Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cA-12**

**2 The *Agriculture Financial Services Act* is amended in the following provisions by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” wherever it occurs and substituting “Minister of Finance”:**

section 20;  
section 21(1) and (3);  
section 22(1) and (3);  
section 24.

## **Alberta Energy and Utilities Board Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cA-17**

**3(1) The *Alberta Energy and Utilities Board Act* is amended by this section.**

**(2) Section 5(3) is repealed and the following is substituted:**

(3) The Minister responsible for this Act shall pay the funds provided by vote and referred to in subsection (2) as soon after April 1 as convenient and in an amount that the Minister in consultation with the Board decides.

**(3) Section 8 is amended by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Minister of Finance”.**

## **Alberta Heritage Foundation for Medical Research Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cA-21**

**4(1) The *Alberta Heritage Foundation for Medical Research Act* is amended by this section.**

**(2) Section 7 is amended**

(a) **in subsection (2) by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” wherever it occurs and substituting “Minister of Finance”;**

(b) **in subsection (4) by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Minister of Finance”.**

**(3) Section 8(1) and (2) are amended by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Minister of Finance”.**

## **Alberta Heritage Foundation for Science and Engineering Research Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cA-22**

**5 The *Alberta Heritage Foundation for Science and Engineering Research Act* is amended in section 8(1) by striking out “the Minister of Revenue and”.**

## **Alberta Heritage Savings Trust Fund Act**

### **Amends RSA 2000 cA-23**

**6** The *Alberta Heritage Savings Trust Fund Act* is amended in the following provisions by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” wherever it occurs and substituting “Minister of Finance”:

section 2(2) and (3);  
section 3(4);  
section 4(1) and (2);  
section 7(1), (2) and (3);  
section 8(2);  
section 9(4);  
section 11(1), (2), (3) and (4);  
section 12(1);  
section 13;  
section 15(1);  
section 16(1).

## **Alberta Heritage Scholarship Act**

### **Amends RSA 2000 cA-24**

**7(1)** The *Alberta Heritage Scholarship Act* is amended by this section.

**(2)** Section 2 is amended

- (a)** in subsection (3) by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” wherever it occurs and substituting “Minister of Finance”;
- (b)** in subsection (5) by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Minister of Finance”.

**(3)** Section 5 is amended by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Minister of Finance”.

## **Alberta Housing Act**

### **Amends RSA 2000 cA-25**

**8(1)** The *Alberta Housing Act* is amended by this section.

**(2) Section 17(2)(c) is amended by striking out** “Treasury Department designated by the Provincial Treasurer” **and substituting** “Department of Finance designated by the Minister of Finance”.

**(3) Section 30 is amended**

- (a) in subsection (2)(b) by striking out** “the Provincial Treasurer, the Deputy Provincial Treasurer” **and substituting** “the Minister of Finance, the Deputy Minister of Finance”;
- (b) in subsection (3) by striking out** “the Provincial Treasurer, the Deputy Provincial Treasurer” **and substituting** “the Minister of Finance, the Deputy Minister of Finance”.

### **Alberta Income Tax Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cA-26**

**9(1) The *Alberta Income Tax Act* is amended by this section.**

**(2) Section 1(1) is amended**

- (a) by repealing clause (f);**
- (b) by repealing clause (u) and substituting the following:**
  - (u) “Provincial Minister” means the Minister determined under section 16 of the *Government Organization Act* as the Minister responsible for this Act or, if a collection agreement is entered into, means
    - (i) in relation to the remittance of any amount as or on account of tax payable under this Act, the Receiver General of Canada, and
    - (ii) in relation to any other matter, the Minister;

**(3) The following provisions are amended by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” wherever it occurs and substituting “Provincial Minister”:**

section 1(1)(p), (s), (v), (6), (8), (9) and (11);  
section 6(5);  
section 8(1) and (3);  
section 11(12);  
section 13(3);  
section 13.5(2);  
section 13.6(1).

### **Alberta Personal Income Tax Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cA-30**

**10** The *Alberta Personal Income Tax Act* is amended in section 70(2) by striking out “Provincial Treasurer’s” and substituting “Provincial Minister’s”.

### **Alberta Personal Income Tax (Tools Credit) Amendment Act, 2001**

**Amends SA 2001 c18**

**11** The *Alberta Personal Income Tax (Tools Credit) Amendment Act, 2001* is amended in section 2 in the new section 10.1(2) by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Provincial Minister”.

### **Alberta School Boards Association Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cA-32**

**12** The *Alberta School Boards Association Act* is amended in section 4(3) by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Minister of Finance”.

### **Alberta Treasury Branches Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cA-37**

**13** The *Alberta Treasury Branches Act* is amended by repealing section 1(f) and substituting the following:

- (f) “Minister” means the Minister determined under section 16 of the *Government Organization Act* as the Minister responsible for this Act;

## **Alcohol and Drug Abuse Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cA-38**

**14** The *Alcohol and Drug Abuse Act* is amended in section 13 by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” wherever it occurs and substituting “Minister”.

## **Blind Workers’ Compensation Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cB-4**

**15(1)** The *Blind Workers’ Compensation Act* is amended by this section.

**(2)** Section 1 is amended by adding the following after clause (e):

- (f) “Minister” means the Minister determined under section 16 of the *Government Organization Act* as the Minister responsible for this Act.

**(3)** Section 2(1) and (3) are amended by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Minister”.

## **Brand Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cB-6**

**16** The *Brand Act* is amended in section 18(1)(h) by striking out “accounted for and remitted to the Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “accounted for and remitted to the Minister”.

## **Cemeteries Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cC-3**

**17(1)** The *Cemeteries Act* is amended by this section.

**(2)** Section 62(1)(a) is amended by striking out “and their remission to the Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “and their remittance to the Minister”.

**(3)** Section 66(5) is amended by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” wherever it occurs and substituting “Minister of Finance”.

## **Climate Change and Emissions Management Act**

**Amends SA 2003 cC-16.7**

**18** The *Climate Change and Emissions Management Act* is amended in section 10

- (a) in subsection (2) by striking out “of Finance”;
- (b) in subsection (4) by striking out “The Minister of Finance shall, on the requisition of the Minister,” and substituting “The Minister shall”.

## **Coal Conservation Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cC-17**

**19(1)** The *Coal Conservation Act* is amended by this section.

**(2)** Section 9(1)(c) is amended by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Board”.

**(3)** Section 17(2) and (3) are amended by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Board”.

## **Companies Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cC-21**

**20** The *Companies Act* is amended in section 270(8) and (9) by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” wherever it occurs and substituting “Minister of Finance”.

## **Conflicts of Interest Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cC-23**

**21(1)** The *Conflicts of Interest Act* is amended by this section.

**(2)** Section 15(6) is amended by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Minister of Finance”.

**(3)** Section 16(1), (2), (3) and (5) are amended by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” wherever it occurs and substituting “Minister of Finance”.

**(4) Section 41(2) and (3) are amended by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Minister of Finance”.**

### **Credit Union Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cC-32**

**22 The *Credit Union Act* is amended in section 145(1) by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Minister of Finance”.**

### **Disaster Services Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cD-13**

**23 The *Disaster Services Act* is amended in section 13 by striking out “to the Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “to the Minister”.**

### **Dower Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cD-15**

**24(1) The *Dower Act* is amended by this section.**

**(2) Section 16(3) is amended by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” wherever it occurs and substituting “Minister responsible for this Act”.**

### **Election Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cE-1**

**25 The *Election Act* is amended in section 7(2) and (3) by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Minister of Finance”.**

### **Election Finances and Contributions Disclosure Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cE-2**

**26(1) The *Election Finances and Contributions Disclosure Act* is amended by this section.**

**(2) Section 10(12) is amended by striking out “the funds shall be paid by the Chief Electoral Officer to the Provincial Treasurer**



and the funds so paid form part of the General Revenue Fund” **and substituting** “the funds shall be paid into the General Revenue Fund”.

**(3) Section 15(2) is repealed and the following is substituted:**

(2) Any amounts received under subsection (1) shall be paid into the General Revenue Fund.

**(4) Section 51(3) is amended by striking out** “by the Chief Electoral Officer to the Provincial Treasurer and become part of the General Revenue Fund” **and substituting** “into the General Revenue Fund”.

### **Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cE-12**

**27(1) The *Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act* is amended by this section.**

**(2) Section 30 is amended**

- (a) in subsection (3) by striking out** “Provincial Treasurer” **wherever it occurs and substituting** “Minister”;
- (b) in subsection (4) by striking out** “The Provincial Treasurer shall, on the requisition of the Minister,” **and substituting** “The Minister shall”;
- (c) in subsection (5)(c) by striking out** “Provincial Treasurer” **and substituting** “Minister”;
- (d) in subsection (6) by striking out** “Provincial Treasurer” **and substituting** “Minister”;
- (e) in subsection (8) by striking out** “Provincial Treasurer” **and substituting** “Minister”;
- (f) in subsection (10) by striking out** “The Provincial Treasurer shall in the manner and amounts and at the times directed by the Minister” **and substituting** “The Minister shall”;

**(g) in subsection (11) by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” wherever it occurs and substituting “Minister of Finance”.**

**(3) Section 32(2) is amended by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” wherever it occurs and substituting “Minister”.**

**(4) Section 33 is repealed.**

### **Fair Trading Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cF-2**

**28 The *Fair Trading Act* is amended in section 136(7)(a) by striking out “remission to the Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “remittance to the Minister”.**

### **Farm Credit Stability Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cF-6**

**29 The *Farm Credit Stability Act* is amended in the following provisions by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Minister of Finance”:**

section 3;  
section 4;  
section 5;  
section 6;  
section 7(1)(c);  
section 8(1).

### **Feeder Associations Guarantee Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cF-11**

**30 The *Feeder Associations Guarantee Act* is amended in the following provisions by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” wherever it occurs and substituting “Minister of Finance”:**

section 2(1);  
section 3(2)(c), (3);  
section 4(1), (2);  
section 5(c).

## **Financial Administration Amendment Act, 2004**

**Amends SA 2004 c7**

**31(1) The *Financial Administration Amendment Act, 2004* is amended by this section.**

**(2) Section 19 is amended**

**(a) in subsection (8)(a) in the new section 30(6) by striking out “Minister of Finance” and substituting “Minister”;**

**(b) by repealing subsection (14) and substituting the following:**

**(14) The *Public Utilities Board Act* is amended by repealing section 29(3) and substituting the following:**

**(3) The Board may be a participant under section 40 of the *Financial Administration Act*.**

**(c) in subsection (16) in the new section 9(5) by striking out “Minister of Finance” and substituting “Minister”.**

## **Fiscal Responsibility Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cF-15**

**32 The *Fiscal Responsibility Act* is amended in section 7(b) by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Minister of Finance”.**

## **Fisheries (Alberta) Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cF-16**

**33 The *Fisheries (Alberta) Act* is amended in section 3 by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Minister”.**

## **Forests Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cF-22**

**34 The *Forests Act* is amended in section 49(7) by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Minister”.**

## **Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cF-25**

**35** The *Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act* is amended in section 52(2) and (3) by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Minister of Finance”.

## **Fuel Tax Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cF-28**

**36(1)** The *Fuel Tax Act* is amended by this section.

**(2)** Section 1(q) is amended by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” wherever it occurs and substituting “Minister determined under section 16 of the *Government Organization Act* as the Minister responsible for this Act”.

**(3)** Section 8(2)(b) is amended by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Minister”.

**(4)** Section 37(1) is amended by striking out “Treasury Department” and substituting “Department of Finance”.

## **Funeral Services Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cF-29**

**37** The *Funeral Services Act* is amended in section 24(1) by striking out “remission to the Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “remittance to the Minister”.

## **Government Organization Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cG-10**

**38** The *Government Organization Act* is amended in Schedule 10, section 2(1)

**(a)** in clause (h) by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Minister”;

**(b)** in clause (i)(ii) by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Minister”.

## **Health Disciplines Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cH-2**

**39** The *Health Disciplines Act* is amended in section 55(1)(l) by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Minister”.

## **Historical Resources Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cH-9**

**40** The *Historical Resources Act* is amended in section 48 by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Minister of Finance”.

## **Horned Cattle Purchases Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cH-11**

**41** The *Horned Cattle Purchases Act* is amended in section 3(3) by striking out “shall be paid to the Provincial Treasurer and”.

## **Hospitals Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cH-12**

**42(1)** The *Hospitals Act* is amended by this section.

**(2)** Section 90(1) is amended

- (a)** by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” wherever it occurs and substituting “Minister of Finance”;
- (b)** by striking out “Provincial Treasurer’s” and substituting “Minister of Finance’s”.

**(3)** Section 91(3) is amended

- (a)** by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Minister of Finance”;
- (b)** by striking out “Provincial Treasurer’s” and substituting “Minister of Finance’s”.

**(4)** The following provisions are amended by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” wherever it occurs and substituting “Minister of Finance”:

section 83(3);  
section 85;  
section 87(1) and (2);  
section 89(1) and (2);  
section 90(2);  
section 91(1), (2) and (6);  
section 92(1);  
section 93(2);  
section 96(3).

### **Human Rights, Citizenship and Multiculturalism Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cH-14**

**43** *The Human Rights, Citizenship and Multiculturalism Act* is amended in section 13(3) by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Minister”.

### **Innkeepers Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cI-2**

**44** *The Innkeepers Act* is amended in section 3

- (a) in subsection (2) by striking out “to the Provincial Treasurer to be kept by the Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “to the Minister to be kept by the Minister”;
- (b) in subsection (3)
  - (i) by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” wherever it occurs and substituting “Minister”;
  - (ii) by striking out “Provincial Treasurer’s” and substituting “Minister’s”;
- (c) in subsection (6)
  - (i) by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Minister”;
  - (ii) by striking out “Provincial Treasurer’s” and substituting “Minister’s”;
- (d) by adding the following after subsection (6):

(7) In this section, “Minister” means the Minister determined under section 16 of the *Government Organization Act* as the Minister responsible for this Act.

### **Land Titles Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cL-4**

**45** The *Land Titles Act* is amended in section 175(1) by striking out “may be paid” and substituting “shall be paid”.

### **Legislative Assembly Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cL-9**

**46(1)** The *Legislative Assembly Act* is amended by this section.

**(2)** Section 21 is amended

(a) in subsection (1)(b) by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Minister of Finance”;

(b) in subsection (2)(b) by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Minister of Finance”.

**(3)** Section 37(4) is amended by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Minister of Finance”.

**(4)** Section 38(2)(a) is amended by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Minister of Finance”.

### **Livestock Identification and Brand Inspection Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cL-16**

**47(1)** The *Livestock Identification and Brand Inspection Act* is amended by this section.

**(2)** Section 26(2) is amended by striking out “direct the Provincial Treasurer to”.

**(3)** Section 32(1)(h) is amended by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Minister”.

## **Livestock and Livestock Products Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cL-18**

**48(1) The *Livestock and Livestock Products Act* is amended by this section.**

**(2) Section 34(4)(a) is repealed and the following is substituted:**

- (a) money received by the Tribunal from the Provincial Treasurer under section 23 of the *Livestock and Livestock Products Act*, RSA 1980 cL-24;

**(3) Section 40(1)(h) is amended by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Minister”.**

## **Loan and Trust Corporations Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cL-20**

**49 The *Loan and Trust Corporations Act* is amended in section 254(1) and (3) by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” wherever it occurs and substituting “Minister”.**

## **Members of the Legislative Assembly Pension Plan Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cM-12**

**50 The *Members of the Legislative Assembly Pension Plan Act* is amended in Schedule 1 in the following provisions by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Minister of Finance”:**

- section 12;
- section 15(6);
- section 28;
- section 35(1);
- section 41;
- section 43.



### **Metis Settlements Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cM-14**

**51(1)** The *Metis Settlements Act* is amended by this section.

**(2)** Section 121(2) and (3) are amended by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Minister of Finance”.

**(3)** Schedule 2, section 1(2)(m) is amended by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Minister of Finance”.

### **Metis Settlements Accord Implementation Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cM-15**

**52(1)** The *Metis Settlements Accord Implementation Act* is amended by this section.

**(2)** Division 1 of Part 1 is repealed.

**(3)** The following provisions are amended by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” wherever it occurs and substituting “Minister”:

section 6(1);  
section 6.1(2)(b);  
section 8(1) and (2).

### **MLA Compensation Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cM-19**

**53** The *MLA Compensation Act* is amended in section 5 by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Minister of Finance”.

### **Mobile Home Sites Tenancies Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cM-20**

**54(1)** The *Mobile Home Sites Tenancies Act* is amended by this section.

**(2)** Section 34 is amended

- (a) in subsection (9) by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Minister”;
- (b) in subsection (11) by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Minister”.

**(3) Section 35 is amended**

- (a) in subsection (9) by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Minister”;
- (b) in subsection (10) by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Minister”.

**Motor Vehicle Accident Claims Act**

Amends RSA 2000 cM-22

**55(1)** The *Motor Vehicle Accident Claims Act* is amended by this section.

**(2) Section 10(1) is repealed and the following is substituted:**

**Limit on payments from the General Revenue Fund**

**10(1)** Subject to this section and sections 11 to 16, the Minister may make payments out of the General Revenue Fund.

**(3) Section 17 is amended**

- (a) in subsection (2) by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Minister”;
- (b) in subsection (3) by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Minister”;
- (c) in subsection (5) by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Minister”.

### **M.S.I. Foundation Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cM-24**

**56** The *M.S.I. Foundation Act* is amended in section 3(1)(a) by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Minister of Finance”.

### **Municipal Government Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cM-26**

**57** The *Municipal Government Act* is amended in section 599 by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” wherever it occurs and substituting “Minister of Finance”.

### **Natural Gas Rebates Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cN-2**

**58** The *Natural Gas Rebates Act* is amended in section 9(2) and (3) by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Minister”.

### **Occupational Health and Safety Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cO-2**

**59** The *Occupational Health and Safety Act* is amended in section 39(1)(b) and (2)(b) by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Crown”.

### **Oil and Gas Conservation Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cO-6**

**60(1)** The *Oil and Gas Conservation Act* is amended by this section.

**(2)** Section 1(1) is amended by adding the following after clause (ff):

(ff.1) “Minister” means the Minister determined under section 16 of the *Government Organization Act* as the Minister responsible for this Act;

**(3) Section 5(2) is amended by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” wherever it occurs and substituting “Minister”.**

**(4) Section 66 is amended by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Minister of Finance”.**

**(5) Section 86 is amended**

**(a) in subsection (1)(c) by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” wherever it occurs and substituting “Minister”;**

**(b) in subsection (2) by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” wherever it occurs and substituting “Minister”.**

**(6) Section 102(3)(b) is amended by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” wherever it occurs and substituting “Minister”.**

**(7) Section 105(5)(c) is amended by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” wherever it occurs and substituting “Minister”.**

### **Oil Sands Conservation Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cO-7**

**61 The *Oil Sands Conservation Act* is amended in section 20(1)(c) by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Board”.**

### **Pension Fund Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cP-4**

**62 The *Pension Fund Act* is amended**

**(a) in section 1(3) by striking out “The Provincial Treasurer shall establish and maintain” and substituting “The Minister of Finance shall maintain”;**

**(b) by repealing section 5;**

**(c) in the following provisions by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” wherever it occurs and substituting “Minister of Finance”:**

section 1(2) and (4);

section 3(1) and (2);

section 4(2), (3), (4), (5) and (7);  
section 7.

### **Personal Property Security Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cP-7**

**63** The *Personal Property Security Act* is amended in section 54

- (a) in subsection (4)
  - (i) **by striking out** “The Provincial Treasurer may” **and substituting** “The Minister may”;
  - (ii) **by striking out** “when authorized to do so by the Minister”;
- (b) **in subsection (5) by striking out** “Provincial Treasurer” **and substituting** “Minister”.

### **Pipeline Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cP-15**

**64** The *Pipeline Act* is amended by repealing section 27(3)(b) and substituting the following:

- (b) if any money remains after complying with clause (a), pay persons who file a claim with the Board within 6 months after the date of the sale and establish their entitlement to the money.

### **Possessory Liens Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cP-19**

**65(1)** The *Possessory Liens Act* is amended by this section.

**(2)** Section 1 is repealed and the following is substituted:

#### **Definitions**

**1** In this Act,

- (a) “Court” means the Court of Queen’s Bench;

- (b) “Minister” means the Minister determined under section 16 of the *Government Organization Act* as the Minister responsible for this Act.

**(3) Section 13 is amended**

- (a) **in subsection (2) by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Minister”;**
- (b) **in subsection (3) by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” wherever it occurs and substituting “Minister”;**
- (c) **in subsection (4)**
  - (i) **by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” wherever it occurs and substituting “Minister”;**
  - (ii) **by striking out “Provincial Treasurer’s” and substituting “Minister’s”;**
- (d) **in subsection (5) by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Minister”;**
- (e) **in subsection (6)**
  - (i) **by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Minister”;**
  - (ii) **by striking out “Provincial Treasurer’s” and substituting “Minister’s”.**

**Proceedings Against  
the Crown Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cP-25**

- 66 The *Proceedings Against the Crown Act* is amended in section 24(4) by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Minister of Finance”.**

### **Public Lands Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cP-40**

**67** The *Public Lands Act* is amended in section 67(1) by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Minister”.

### **Public Utilities Board Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cP-45**

**68** The *Public Utilities Board Act* is amended in section 29

- (a) in subsection (1) by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Minister of Finance”;
- (b) in subsection (2) by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Minister of Finance”;
- (c) in subsection (3) by striking out “The Provincial Treasurer may be a depositor on behalf of the Board” and substituting “The Board may be a depositor”.

### **Residential Tenancies Act**

**Amends SA 2004 cR-17.1**

**69** The *Residential Tenancies Act* is amended in section 31

- (a) in subsection (9) by striking out “in favour of the Minister of Finance”;
- (b) in subsection (10) by striking out “of Finance”.

### **Rural Electrification Loan Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cR-19**

**70(1)** The *Rural Electrification Loan Act* is amended by this section.

**(2)** Section 1 is amended by adding the following after clause (d):

- (d.1) “Minister” means the Minister determined under section 16 of the *Government Organization Act* as the Minister responsible for this Act;

**(3) Section 14 is amended**

- (a) in subsection (4) by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Minister and the Minister of Finance”;**
- (b) in subsections (5) and (6) by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” wherever it occurs and substituting “Minister”.**

**(4) Section 15(1) is amended by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Minister”.**

**(5) Section 16(1) is amended by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Minister”.**

**(6) Section 38 is amended**

- (a) in subsection (1) by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Minister”;**
- (b) in subsection (2) by striking out “request the Provincial Treasurer to”.**

**Rural Electrification Long-term  
Financing Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cR-20**

**71(1) The *Rural Electrification Long-term Financing Act* is amended by this section.**

**(2) Section 1 is amended by adding the following after clause (d):**

- (d.1) “Minister” means the Minister determined under section 16 of the *Government Organization Act* as the Minister responsible for this Act;

**(3) Section 9 is amended**

- (a) in subsection (3) by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Minister and the Minister of Finance”;**
- (b) in subsections (4) and (5) by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Minister”.**



**(4) Section 10(4) is amended by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Minister”.**

**(5) Section 17(1) is amended by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Minister”.**

### **Rural Utilities Act**

#### **Amends RSA 2000 cR-21**

**72 The *Rural Utilities Act* is amended in the following provisions by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” wherever it occurs and substituting “Minister of Finance”:**

section 32(1) and (2);  
section 33(1);  
section 36(1) and (8);  
section 39(3);  
section 46;  
section 47(1) and (2);  
section 48(1), (2) and (3);  
section 50(1).

### **School Act**

#### **Amends RSA 2000 cS-3**

**73 The *School Act* is amended in section 175 by striking out “require the Provincial Treasurer to”.**

### **Securities Act**

#### **Amends RSA 2000 cS-4**

**74 The *Securities Act* is amended in section 197(4)(k) by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Minister”.**

### **Surface Rights Act**

#### **Amends RSA 2000 cS-24**

**75 The *Surface Rights Act* is amended in section 36(6), (7), (8) and (9) by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” wherever it occurs and substituting “Minister”.**

## **Teachers' Pension Plans Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cT-1**

**76** The *Teachers' Pension Plans Act* is amended in section 14(11) by striking out "Provincial Treasurer" and substituting "Minister".

## **Tourism Levy Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cT-5.5**

**77** The *Tourism Levy Act* is amended in section 1(1)(f)(iv) by striking out "Provincial Treasurer" and substituting "Minister of Finance".

## **Traffic Safety Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cT-6**

**78** The *Traffic Safety Act* is amended in section 103(2)

- (a) by striking out "If the Provincial Treasurer has made" and substituting "If the Minister responsible for the administration of the *Motor Vehicle Accident Claims Act* has made";
- (b) in clause (a) by striking out "to the Provincial Treasurer";
- (c) in clause (b) by striking out "to the Provincial Treasurer" and substituting "to the Minister responsible for the administration of the *Motor Vehicle Accident Claims Act*".

## **Turner Valley Unit Operations Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cT-9**

**79(1)** The *Turner Valley Unit Operations Act* is amended by this section.

**(2)** Section 11(c) is amended by striking out "Provincial Treasurer" wherever it occurs and substituting "Board".

**(3)** Section 12(c) is amended by striking out "Provincial Treasurer" wherever it occurs and substituting "Board".

**(4) Section 13 is amended by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” wherever it occurs and substituting “Board”.**

### **Ultimate Heir Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cU-1**

**80 The *Ultimate Heir Act* is amended in section 8 by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Minister of Finance”.**

### **Victims of Crime Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cV-3**

**81(1) The *Victims of Crime Act* is amended by this section.**

**(2) Section 9 is amended**

- (a) in subsection (3) by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Minister”;**
- (b) in subsection (5) by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Minister”.**

**(3) Section 10 is repealed and the following is substituted:**

#### **Use of Fund**

**10** The Minister may, in accordance with this Act and the regulations, make payments from the Fund

- (a) for grants under section 11;
- (b) for costs incurred by the Committee and the Review Board in carrying out their duties under this Act;
- (c) for remuneration and expenses payable to the members of the Committee and the Review Board;
- (d) for financial benefits payable pursuant to sections 13, 15 and 19(3);
- (e) to pay the costs of administering this Act.

### **Wild Rose Foundation Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cW-8**

**82 The *Wild Rose Foundation Act* is amended in section 5(3)**

- (a) by striking out “The Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “The Minister”;**
- (b) in clause (a) by striking out “Provincial Treasurer” and substituting “Minister of Finance”.**

### **Workers’ Compensation Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cW-15**

**83 The *Workers’ Compensation Act* is amended in section 99 by striking out “to the Minister, in favour of the Minister of Finance” and substituting “to the Crown”.**

## **Explanatory Notes**

### **Agricultural Societies Act**

**1** Amends chapter A-11 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta. References to “Provincial Treasurer” updated to “Minister of Finance”.

### **Agriculture Financial Services Act**

**2** Amends chapter A-12 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. References to “Provincial Treasurer” updated to “Minister of Finance”.

### **Alberta Energy and Utilities Board Act**

**3** Amends chapter A-17 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. References to “Provincial Treasurer” updated to “Minister responsible for this Act” and “Minister of Finance”.

#### **Alberta Heritage Foundation for Medical Research Act**

**4** Amends chapter A-21 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. References to “Provincial Treasurer” updated to “Minister of Finance”.

#### **Alberta Heritage Foundation for Science and Engineering Research Act**

**5** Amends chapter A-22 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. Reference to “Minister of Revenue” deleted.

#### **Alberta Heritage Savings Trust Fund Act**

**6** Amends chapter A-23 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. References to “Provincial Treasurer” updated to “Minister of Finance”.

#### **Alberta Heritage Scholarship Act**

**7** Amends chapter A-24 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. References to “Provincial Treasurer” updated to “Minister of Finance”.

#### **Alberta Housing Act**

**8** Amends chapter A-25 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. References to “Provincial Treasurer” and “Deputy Provincial Treasurer” and “Treasury Department” updated to “Minister of Finance” and “Deputy Minister of Finance” and “Department of Finance”.

### **Alberta Income Tax Act**

**9** Amends chapter A-26 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. References to “Provincial Treasurer” updated to “Provincial Minister”.

### **Alberta Personal Income Tax Act**

**10** Amends chapter A-30 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. Reference to “Provincial Treasurer” updated to “Provincial Minister”.

### **Alberta Personal Income Tax (Tools Credit) Amendment Act, 2001**

**11** Amends chapter 18 of the Statutes of Alberta, 2001. Reference to “Provincial Treasurer” updated to “Provincial Minister”.

### **Alberta School Boards Association Act**

**12** Amends chapter A-32 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. Reference to “Provincial Treasurer” updated to “Minister of Finance”.

### **Alberta Treasury Branches Act**

**13** Amends chapter A-37 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. Replaces definition of “Minister”.

### **Alcohol and Drug Abuse Act**

**14** Amends chapter A-38 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. References to “Provincial Treasurer” updated to “Minister”.

### **Blind Workers' Compensation Act**

**15** Amends chapter B-4 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. References to "Provincial Treasurer" updated to "Minister".

### **Brand Act**

**16** Amends chapter B-6 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. Reference to "Provincial Treasurer" updated to "Minister".

### **Cemeteries Act**

**17** Amends chapter C-3 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. References to "Provincial Treasurer" updated to "Minister" and "Minister of Finance".

### **Climate Change and Emissions Management Act**

**18** Amends chapter C-16.7 of the Statutes of Alberta, 2003. References to "Minister of Finance" changed to "Minister".

### **Coal Conservation Act**

**19** Amends chapter C-17 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. References to "Provincial Treasurer" changed to "Board".

### **Companies Act**

**20** Amends chapter C-21 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. References to "Provincial Treasurer" updated to "Minister of Finance".

### **Conflicts of Interest Act**

**21** Amends chapter C-23 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. References to “Provincial Treasurer” updated to “Minister of Finance”.

### **Credit Union Act**

**22** Amends chapter C-32 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. Reference to “Provincial Treasurer” updated to “Minister of Finance”.

### **Disaster Services Act**

**23** Amends chapter D-13 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. Reference to “Provincial Treasurer” updated to “Minister”.

### **Dower Act**

**24** Amends chapter D-15 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. References to “Provincial Treasurer” updated to “Minister”.

### **Election Act**

**25** Amends chapter E-1 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. References to “Provincial Treasurer” updated to “Minister of Finance”.

### **Election Finances and Contributions Disclosure Act**

**26** Amends chapter E-2 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. References to “Provincial Treasurer” removed.



### **Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act**

**27** Amends chapter E-12 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. References to “Provincial Treasurer” updated to “Minister of Finance” and “Minister”.

### **Fair Trading Act**

**28** Amends chapter F-2 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. Reference to “Provincial Treasurer” updated to “Minister”.

### **Farm Credit Stability Act**

**29** Amends chapter F-6 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. References to “Provincial Treasurer” updated to “Minister of Finance”.

### **Feeder Associations Guarantee Act**

**30** Amends chapter F-11 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. References to “Provincial Treasurer” updated to “Minister of Finance”.

### **Financial Administration Amendment Act, 2004**

**31** Amends unproclaimed chapter 7 of the Statutes of Alberta, 2004.

### **Fiscal Responsibility Act**

**32** Amends chapter F-15 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. Reference to “Provincial Treasurer” updated to “Minister of Finance”.

### **Fisheries (Alberta) Act**

**33** Amends chapter F-16 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. Reference to “Provincial Treasurer” updated to “Minister”.

### **Forests Act**

**34** Amends chapter F-22 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. References to “Provincial Treasurer” updated to “Minister”.

### **Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act**

**35** Amends chapter F-25 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. References to “Provincial Treasurer” updated to “Minister of Finance”.

### **Fuel Tax Act**

**36** Amends chapter F-28 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. References to “Provincial Treasurer” updated to “Minister” and references to “Treasury Department” updated to “Department of Finance”.

### **Funeral Services Act**

**37** Amends chapter F-29 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. Reference to “Provincial Treasurer” updated to “Minister”.

### **Government Organization Act**

**38** Amends chapter G-10 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. References to “Provincial Treasurer” updated to “Minister”.

### **Health Disciplines Act**

**39** Amends chapter H-2 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. Reference to “Provincial Treasurer” updated to “Minister”.

### **Historical Resources Act**

**40** Amends chapter H-9 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. Reference to “Provincial Treasurer” updated to “Minister of Finance”.

### **Horned Cattle Purchases Act**

**41** Amends chapter H-11 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. Reference to “Provincial Treasurer” removed.

### **Hospitals Act**

**42** Amends chapter H-12 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. References to “Provincial Treasurer” updated to “Minister of Finance”.

### **Human Rights, Citizenship and Multiculturalism Act**

**43** Amends chapter H-14 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. Reference to “Provincial Treasurer” updated to “Minister”.

### **Innkeepers Act**

**44** Amends chapter I-2 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. References to “Provincial Treasurer” updated to “Minister”.

### **Land Titles Act**

**45** Amends chapter L-4 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. Housekeeping.

### **Legislative Assembly Act**

**46** Amends chapter L-9 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. References to “Provincial Treasurer” updated to “Minister of Finance”.

### **Livestock Identification and Brand Inspection Act**

**47** Amends chapter L-16 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. References to “Provincial Treasurer” updated to “Minister”.

### **Livestock and Livestock Products Act**

**48** Amends chapter L-18 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. References to “Provincial Treasurer” updated to “Minister”.

### **Loan and Trust Corporations Act**

**49** Amends chapter L-20 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. References to “Provincial Treasurer” updated to “Minister”.

### **Members of the Legislative Assembly Pension Plan Act**

**50** Amends chapter M-12 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. References to “Provincial Treasurer” updated to “Minister of Finance”.

### **Metis Settlements Act**

**51** Amends chapter M-14 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. References to “Provincial Treasurer” updated to “Minister of Finance”.

### **Metis Settlements Accord Implementation Act**

**52** Amends chapter M-15 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. References to “Provincial Treasurer” updated to “Minister”.

### **MLA Compensation Act**

**53** Amends chapter M-19 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. Reference to “Provincial Treasurer” updated to “Minister of Finance”.

### **Mobile Home Sites Tenancies Act**

**54** Amends chapter M-20 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. References to “Provincial Treasurer” updated to “Minister”.

### **Motor Vehicle Accident Claims Act**

**55** Amends chapter M-22 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. References to “Provincial Treasurer” updated to “Minister”.

### **M.S.I. Foundation Act**

**56** Amends chapter M-24 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. Reference to “Provincial Treasurer” updated to “Minister of Finance”.

### **Municipal Government Act**

**57** Amends chapter M-26 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. References to “Provincial Treasurer” updated to “Minister of Finance”.

### **Natural Gas Rebates Act**

**58** Amends chapter N-2 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. References to “Provincial Treasurer” updated to “Minister”.

### **Occupational Health and Safety Act**

**59** Amends chapter O-2 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. References to “Provincial Treasurer” updated to “Crown”.

### **Oil and Gas Conservation Act**

**60** Amends chapter O-6 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. References to “Provincial Treasurer” changed to “Minister” and “Minister of Finance”.

### **Oil Sands Conservation Act**

**61** Amends chapter O-7 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. Reference to “Provincial Treasurer” changed to “Board”.

### **Pension Fund Act**

**62** Amends chapter P-4 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. References to “Provincial Treasurer” updated to “Minister of Finance”.

### **Personal Property Security Act**

**63** Amends chapter P-7 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. References to “Provincial Treasurer” updated to “Minister”.

### **Pipeline Act**

**64** Amends chapter P-15 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. References to “Provincial Treasurer” changed to “Board”.

### **Possessory Liens Act**

**65** Amends chapter P-19 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. References to “Provincial Treasurer” updated to “Minister” and “Minister of Finance”.

### **Proceedings Against the Crown Act**

**66** Amends chapter P-25 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. Reference to “Provincial Treasurer” updated to “Minister of Finance”.

### **Public Lands Act**

**67** Amends chapter P-40 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. Reference to “Provincial Treasurer” changed to “Minister”.

### **Public Utilities Board Act**

**68** Amends chapter P-45 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. References to “Provincial Treasurer” updated to “Minister of Finance” and “Board”.

### **Residential Tenancies Act**

**69** Amends chapter R-17.1 of the Statutes of Alberta, 2004. References to “Minister of Finance” removed.

### **Rural Electrification Loan Act**

**70** Amends chapter R-19 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. References to “Provincial Treasurer” updated to “Minister” and “Minister of Finance”.

### **Rural Electrification Long-term Financing Act**

**71** Amends chapter R-20 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. References to “Provincial Treasurer” updated to “Minister” and “Minister of Finance”.

### **Rural Utilities Act**

**72** Amends chapter R-21 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. References to “Provincial Treasurer” updated to “Minister of Finance”.

### **School Act**

**73** Amends chapter S-3 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. Reference to “Provincial Treasurer” removed.

### **Securities Act**

**74** Amends chapter S-4 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. Reference to “Provincial Treasurer” updated to “Minister”.



### **Surface Rights Act**

**75** Amends chapter S-24 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. References to “Provincial Treasurer” updated to “Minister”.

### **Teachers’ Pension Plans Act**

**76** Amends chapter T-1 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. Reference to “Provincial Treasurer” updated to “Minister”.

### **Tourism Levy Act**

**77** Amends chapter T-5.5 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. Reference to “Provincial Treasurer” updated to “Minister of Finance”.

### **Traffic Safety Act**

**78** Amends chapter T-6 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. References to “Provincial Treasurer” updated to “Minister responsible for the administration of the Motor Vehicle Accident Claims Act”.

### **Turner Valley Unit Operations Act**

**79** Amends chapter T-9 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. References to “Provincial Treasurer” changed to “Board”.

### **Ultimate Heir Act**

**80** Amends chapter U-1 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. Reference to “Provincial Treasurer” updated to “Minister of Finance”.

### **Victims of Crime Act**

**81** Amends chapter V-3 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. Section 10 presently reads:

*10(1) The Minister may, in accordance with this Act and the regulations, request that payments be made from the Fund*

- (a) for grants under section 11;*
- (b) for costs incurred by the Committee and the Review Board in carrying out their duties under this Act;*
- (c) for remuneration and expenses payable to the members of the Committee and the Review Board;*
- (d) for financial benefits payable pursuant to sections 13, 15 and 19(3);*
- (e) to pay the costs of administering this Act.*

*(2) The Provincial Treasurer may, at the request of the Minister under subsection (1) made on reasonable notice, pay money from the Fund in accordance with the request.*

### **Wild Rose Foundation Act**

**82** Amends chapter W-8 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. References to “Provincial Treasurer” updated to “Minister” and “Minister of Finance”.

### **Workers’ Compensation Act**

**83** Amends chapter W-15 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000. Reference to “Minister of Finance” changed to “Crown”.